

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

For the First Circuit

NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Maine,
Defendant – Appellee

TOWN OF FREEPORT, MAINE; TOWN OF NORTH YARMOUTH, MAINE
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF MAINE (CASE NO. 2:19-cv-00420-NT)

BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT

FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 29(a)(2), undersigned counsel for amicus curiae states that all parties have consented to the filing of this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP Rule 29 Statements	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Interests of Amicus	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE FEDERAL CABLE ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT THE MAINE ACT’S PEG PROVISIONS.	2
A. Both the Plain Language and the Legislative History Contradict NCTA’s Theory of Preemption...	3
B. Maine’s Interest in PEG Channels Is “A Government Purpose of the Highest Order.”.....	6
C. Congress Recognized This Strong Interest by Protecting the Power of Sates to Regulate PEG and Protect Consumers.	9
D. The District Court Properly Found That Maine’s PEG Statute Is an Exercise of Its Consumer Protection Power.	10
II. The District Court Correctly Held That the Cable Act Does Not Preempt the Line Extension Provision	12
III. Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	6
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	2, 4, 6, 9
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	4, 6
<i>NCTA-Internet & TV Ass'n v. Frey</i> , No. 2:19-cv-420-NT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41682 (D. Me. Mar. 11, 2020).....	passim
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	6
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (2016).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994);.....	2
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	4, 5

Statutes

30-A M.R.S. §§ 3008(5)(D)(1), 3010(5-A), 3010(5-B)	1
47 U.S.C. § 335(b)	11
47 U.S.C. § 521.....	5, 9, 11
47 U.S.C. § 522.....	1, 10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 531.....	11

Other Authorities

<i>Deuteronomy 25:13-16</i>	12
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984).....	passim

Public, Educational, and Governmental (PEG) Services in the Digital TV Age: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications and the Internet of the H.Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 110th Cong (2008)..... 11
